

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of
New York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; DJT
HOLDINGS LLC; DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING
MEMBER LLC; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC; ERIC
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO; MORGAN,
LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP; SHERI DILLON;
DONALD J. TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; and
DONALD TRUMP, JR.,

Respondents.

Index No.: 451685/2020

**RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CIVIL CONTEMPT MOTION
AGAINST RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

Alina Habba, Esq.
HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP
1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120

Phone: (908) 869-1188

Fax: (908) 450-1881

Email: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent, Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE OAG HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT A FINDING OF CIVIL CONTEMPT IS WARRANTED6

 A. *Respondent Fully Complied with the Subpoena*7

 i. *After a Diligent Search, Respondent Had No Responsive Documents Other Than Those in Possession, Custody or Control of the Trump Organization*8

 ii. *The OAG’s Remaining Complaints are Without Merit*13

 B. *The OAG Is Unable to Show That Its Rights Have Been Prejudiced*15

 II. THE INSTANT MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE DUE TO OAG’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 202.20(F)18

 III. THE IMPOSITION OF FINES IS NOT WARRANTED, AND TO THE EXTENT IT IS, THE AMOUNT SOUGHT BY THE OAG IS OVERLY EXCESSIVE AND EXCEEDS THIS COURT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY20

 A. *The Fine Has No Foundation as a Compensatory Remedy*20

 B. *The Fine Has No Foundation as a Coercive Remedy*22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Banks v. Stanford</i> , 159 A.D.3d 134, 146 (2d Dep't 2018)	7
<i>Barclays Bank v. Hughes</i> , 3 06 A.D.2d 406, 407-08 (2d Dep't 2003)	21
<i>Berkowitz v. Astro Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 450, 452, 658 N.Y.S.2d 425, 428 (App. Div. 2nd Dept. 1997)	21
<i>Cassarino v. Cassarino</i> , 149 A.D.3d 689 (2d Dep't 2017)	6
<i>Chambers v. Old Stone Hill Rd. Assocs.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 944, 946 (2009)	16
<i>City of Poughkeepsie v. Hetey</i> , 121 A.D.2d 496, 496 (2d Dep't 1986).....	17
<i>Clinton Corner H.D.F.C. v. Lavergne</i> , 279 A.D.2d 339, 341 (1st Dep't 2001)	7
<i>Department of Housing Preservation & Dev. v. Deka Realty Corp.</i> , 208 A.D.2d 37, 42 (2d Dep't 1994)	21
<i>El-Dehdan v. El-Dehdan</i> , 114 A.D.3d 4, 11 (2d Dep't 2013)	15
<i>Friedman v. Hi-Li Manor</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 408, 413 (1977)	14
<i>Gray v. Giarrizzo</i> , 47 A.D.3d 765, 766 (2d Dep't 2008)	6, 7
<i>Jackson v. Hunter Roberts Constr. Group, L.L.C.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 429, 29 N.Y.S.3d 170 [1st Dept. 2016].....	20
<i>Lopez v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1st Dep't 2011)	19
<i>Matter of McCormick v. Axelrod</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 574, 583 (1983)	6

<i>Matter of Probert v. Probert</i> , 67 A.D.3d 806, 808 (2d Dep't 2009).....	23
<i>Matter of Sussman v. New York State Organized Crime Task Force</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 227, 234 (1976).....	14
<i>McCain v. Dinkins</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 216, 229 (1994).....	23
<i>Muhammed v. Palarchie</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4550 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2021).....	19
<i>Mundell v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 185 A.D.3d 1470 (4th Dep't 2020).....	16
<i>Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving & Stor. Co.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 250, 256 (1973).....	14
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 35 A.D.3d 73, 86 (2d Dep't 2006).....	22
<i>Oak Beach Inn Corp. v. Babylon Beacon, Inc.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 158, 166–167 (1984).....	19
<i>Pala Assets Holdings Ltd v. Rolta, LLC</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 32790(U), ¶¶ 17-18 (Sup. Ct.).....	21, 22
<i>Palmitesta v. Palmitesta</i> , 166 A.D.3d 782, 782-83 (2d Dep't 2018).....	6
<i>Penavic v. Penavic</i> , 109 A.D.3d 648, 650 (2d Dep't 2013).....	15
<i>Olson v. Olson</i> , 177 A.D.3d 567 (1st Dep't 2019).....	15
<i>Pinto v. Pinto</i> , 501 N.Y.S.2d 835 (1st Dep't, 1986).....	16
<i>Poughkeepsie v. Hetey</i> , 121 A.D.2d 496, 497 (2d Dep't 1986).....	15
<i>Powell v. Claus</i> , 93 A.D.2d 883, 883, 461 N.Y.S.2d 413, 414 (2d Dep't 1983).....	15
<i>Richards v. Estate of Kaskel</i> , 169 A.D.2d 111, 121 (1st Dep't 1991).....	15

<i>Ruesch v. Ruesch</i> , 106 A.D.3d 976, 977 (2d Dep’t 2013)	22
<i>Rupp-Elmasri v. Elmasri</i> , 305 A.D.2d 394, 395 (2003)	6
<i>Savel v. Savel</i> , 153 A.D.3d 872, 873 (2017)	6
<i>Taylor, Lord Elon v. Ultimate Class Limousine Inc.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5203 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2021)	19
<i>Troiano v. Ilaria</i> , 205 A.D.2d 752, 752 (1994)	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Sirota</i> , 189 A.D.3d 927 (2d Dep’t)	18
<i>Velazquez v. Campuzano</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4173 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2021)	19
<i>Weissman v Weissman</i> , 131 A.D.3d 529	21
<i>Yalkowsky v. Yalkowsky</i> , 93 A.D.2d 834, 835 (1983)	7
<u>Rules and Statues</u>	
CPLR §2302(a)	2
Judiciary Law § 750	20
Judiciary Law § 753	6
N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12)	2
N.Y. Jud. Law § 753(A)(1)	6
N.Y. Jud. Law § 773	21
NY CLS Unif. Rules, Civil Cts § 202.20-f	18, 19, 20
NY CLS Unif. Rules, Civil Cts § 202.20-f(b)	18
